initial application

 91,802

Add: finance lease liabilities recognized as at December 31, 2018   4,795

Less: short-term lease payments recognized on a straight-line basis as expenses   (21,777)

Less: low-value asset lease payments recognized on a straight-line basis as
expenses

 (713)

Lease liabilities recognized as at January 1, 2019   74,107

Of which are:

Current lease liabilities   29,733

Non-current lease liabilities   44,374

Total  74,107

The associated right-of-use assets for leases were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new

rules had always been applied using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial

application. There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the

right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

LG Electronics Inc.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2019 and 2018

14

Separate statements of financial position at the date of initial application (January 1, 2019):

(in millions of Korean won)
 December 31, 2018

(before adjustments)
K-IFRS 1116
Adjustments

January 1, 2019
(after adjustments)

Current assets

Other assets  401,387   (5,039)  396,348

Current assets without financial effect  7,436,956   -  7,436,956

Total current assets  7,838,343  (5,039)  7,833,304

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  7,278,238   71,755  7,349,993

Deferred tax assets  967,496   743  968,239

Other assets  529,967   (167)  529,800

Non-current assets without financial effect  11,251,419  -  11,251,419

Total non-current assets  20,027,120  72,331  20,099,451

Total assets  27,865,463  67,292  27,932,755

Current liabilities

Lease liabilities  -   29,733  29,733

Other payables  2,371,053   (4,795)  2,366,258

Current liabilities without financial effect  8,387,185   -  8,387,185

Total current liabilities  10,758,238  24,938  10,783,176

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities  -  44,374  44,374

Non-current liabilities without financial effect  7,744,345  -  7,744,345

Total non-current liabilities  7,744,345  44,374  7,788,719

Total liabilities  18,502,583  69,312  18,571,895

Equity

Retained earnings  5,460,710  (2,020)  5,458,690

Equity without financial effect  3,902,170  -  3,902,170

Total equity  9,362,880  (2,020)  9,360,860

In applying Korean IFRS 1116 for the first time, the Company has used the following practical

expedients permitted by the standard:

 the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar
characteristics

 reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous

 the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as
at January 1, 2019, as short-term leases

 the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date
of initial application, and

LG Electronics Inc.